Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



HONG WEI (ASIA) HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED

> 鴻偉(亞洲)控股有限公司 (Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock code: 8191)

(I) QUARTERLY UPDATE ON STATUS OF RESUMPTION; AND (II) CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

This announcement is made by Hong Wei (Asia) Holdings Company Limited (the "**Company**", together with its subsidiaries, the "**Group**") pursuant to Rule 17.10 of the Rules (the "**GEM Listing Rules**") Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Stock Exchange**") and the Inside Information Provisions (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

Reference is made to the announcements of the Company dated 28 March 2023, 18 May 2023 and 14 June 2023 (the "**Announcements**") in relation to, among other things, (i) the delay in publication of the annual results and annual report for the year ended 31 December 2022; (ii) the delay in publication of the first quarterly results and first quarterly report for the three months ended 31 March 2023; and (iii) the Resumption Guidance issued to the Company by the Stock Exchange. Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcements.

RESUMPTION GUIDANCE

As disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 14 June 2023, the Company received from the Stock Exchange the following Resumption Guidance:

- (a) publish all outstanding financial results and address any audit modifications;
- (b) demonstrate the Company's compliance with Rule 17.26 of the GEM Listing Rules; and
- (c) inform the market of all material information for the Company's shareholders and investors to appraise its position.

Under Rule 9.14A(1) of the GEM Listing Rules, the Stock Exchange may cancel the listing of any securities that have been suspended from trading for a continuous period of 12 months. In the case of the Company, the 12 month period expires on 2 April 2024. If the Company fails to remedy the issues causing its trading suspension, fulfill the resumption guidance and fully comply with the GEM Listing Rules to the Stock Exchange's satisfaction and resume trading in its shares by 2 April 2024, the Listing Division will recommend the Listing Committee to proceed with the cancellation of the Company's listing. Under Rule 9.15 of the GEM Listing Rules, the Exchange also has the right to impose a shorter specific remedial period, where appropriate.

UPDATES ON BUSINESS OPERATION

The Company is principally engaged in the manufacturing and selling of particleboards and the plantation, timber logging and sales of wood and agricultural products in the People's Republic of China (the "**PRC**").

The Company will make announcement(s) to update its shareholders and investors regarding the major development of the business operations of the Group as and when appropriate.

THE EXPECTED TIMELINE IN FULFILLING THE RESUMPTION GUIDANCE

The Company would like to provide the following information to the Shareholders and potential investors in relation to the Company's resumption plan and the expected timetable towards fulfillment of the Resumption Guidance set by the Stock Exchange.

Resumption Guidance		Expected Timeline
(a)	publish all outstanding financial results and address any audit modifications	The Company will arrange to settle the first payment of the audit fee and will commence the audit work for the financial year ended 31 December 2022 as soon as practicable. The Company will issue further announcement(s) to inform the Shareholders in relation to the publication of the Annual Results Announcement and the 2023 First Quarterly Results.
(b)	demonstrate the Company's compliance with Rule 17.26 of the GEM Listing Rules	Since the suspension of trading in the Company's shares from 3 April 2023 and up to the date of this announcement, the Group has continued its normal business operations and there has been no major change on the business operations of the Group.

Resumption Guidance		Expected Timeline
(c)	inform the market of all material information for the Company's shareholders and investors to appraise its position	Since the suspension of trading in its shares, the Company has been keeping its shareholders and potential investors informed of all material information to appraise the Company's position by way of publication of announcements on the website of the Stock Exchange in accordance with the GEM Listing Rules.
		The Company will continue to keep its shareholders and potential investors informed of any material developments by making further announcement(s) as and when appropriate and in accordance with the GEM Listing Rules.

CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

Trading in the shares of the Company on GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited has been suspended with effect from 9:00 a.m. on 3 April 2023 and will continue to be suspended until further notice.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

By Order of the Board Hong Wei (Asia) Holdings Company Limited Wong Cheung Lok Chairman

Hong Kong, 7 July 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Wong Cheung Lok, Mr. Liu Jiayong, Mr. Wong Kin Ching, Dr. Kaneko Hiroshi and Mr. Chu Hin Ming Alfonso, the nonexecutive Director is Mr. Yanase Kenichi, and the independent non-executive Directors are Dr. Xu Jianmin, Ms. Qian Xiaoyu and Mr. Chan Tsang Mo.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the Stock Exchange's website at http://www.hkexnews.hk on the "Latest Listed Company Information" page for at least seven days from the day of its publication. This announcement will also be published on the Company's website at www.hongweiasia.com.